1. Gross margin compared to other services.

• Energy sector has grown, benefiting from market
growth due to global energy security requirements
and sustainability-related investments.

• Chemicals has seen steady growth with the
segment margin impacted by mix of projects.

• Resources delivered strong growth through project
performance in EMEA and an increase in
sustainability projects during the year.

Segment EBITA
By sector

FY23 FY22 vs. FY22

Aggregated revenue ($m) 10,928 9,065 20.6%

Energy 5,192 4,477 16.0%

Chemicals 3,645 3,308 10.2%

Resources 2,091 1,280 63.4%

Segment EBITA ($m) 848 735 15.4%

Energy 360 327 10.1%

Chemicals 318 302 5.3%

Resources 170 106 60.4%

Segment margin (%) 7.8% 8.1% (0.3 pp)

Energy 6.9% 7.3% (0.4 pp)

Chemicals 8.7% 9.1% (0.4 pp)

Resources 8.1% 8.3% (0.2 pp)

Segment margin (%) excl
procurement

8.7% 8.6% 0.1 pp

Energy 7.6% 7.7% (0.1 pp)

Chemicals 9.3% 9.5% (0.2 pp)

Resources 10.9% 9.4% 1.5 pp

Worley - Full year results 2023 40

1. Includes Other Income.

Worley Group results adjusted to exclude divested North
American turnaround and maintenance business

Proforma information

Worley - Full year results 2023 41

Group Metrics H1 FY22 H2 FY22 FY22 H1 FY23 H2 FY23 FY23

Professional Services1 2,774 2,986 5,760 3,061 3,672 6,733

Construction & Fabrication 836 900 1,736 992 943 1,935

Procurement Revenue 226 273 499 546 645 1,191

Aggregated Revenue   3,836 4,159 7,995 4,599 5,260 9,859

Aggregated Revenue excluding Procurement 3,610 3,886 7,496 4,053 4,615 8,668

Underlying EBITA 233 283 516 269 337 606

Underlying EBITA % excluding procurement 6.5% 7.3% 6.9% 6.6% 7.3% 7.0%

Underlying NPATA 140 169 309 145 183 328

Underlying NPATA% excluding procurement 3.9% 4.3% 4.1% 3.6% 4.0% 3.8%

Sustainability Revenue % 38.0% 38.0% 38.0% 43.0% 46.0% 45.0%

Backlog($bn) as at period end 12.0 12.4 12.4 13.3 14.1 14.1

Worley Group results adjusted to exclude divested North
American turnaround and maintenance business

Proforma information

1. There were no changes to EMEA or APAC segment results for the divested North American turnaround and maintenance business.
Worley - Full year results 2023 42

Segment Information H1 FY22 H2 FY22 FY22 H1 FY23 H2 FY23 FY23

Aggregated
Revenue Americas 1,453 1,664 3,117 1,789 1,988 3,777
Segment
EBITA Americas 96 144 240 114 153 267
Segment
Margin (%) Americas 6.6% 8.7% 7.7% 6.4% 7.7% 7.1%

Aggregated
Revenue

Energy 1,974 2,209 4,183 2,300 2,624 4,924

Chemicals 1,263 1,306 2,569 1,380 1,508 2,888

Resources 599 644 1,243 920 1,127 2,047

Segment
EBITA

Energy 146 172 318 159 193 352

Chemicals 121 159 280 143 153 296

Resources 52 54 106 75 95 170

Segment
Margin (%)

Energy 7.4% 7.8% 7.6% 6.9% 7.4% 7.1%

Chemicals 9.6% 12.2% 10.9% 10.4% 10.1% 10.2%

Resources 8.7% 8.4% 8.5% 8.2% 8.4% 8.3%

1

Margin profile

216
117 150 140 154 145

203

160 179 169 194 183

419

277
329 309 348 328

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY22
Proforma

FY23 FY23
Proforma

Underlying NPATA $m

H2

H1

6.5% 5.3%

FY20 FY21

5.7% 6.3% 6.0% 5.4% 6.1% 5.8%

6.1% 6.8% 6.5% 5.8% 6.4% 6.1%

FY22 FY23

Underlying EBITA %

8.8%
6.3%

FY20 FY21

6.1% 6.7% 6.4% 6.1% 6.9% 6.5%

6.5% 7.3% 6.9% 6.6% 7.3% 7.0%

FY22 FY23

Underlying EBITA % (excl procurement)

3.7% 3.2%

FY20 FY21

3.4% 3.8% 3.6% 3.0% 3.4% 3.2%

3.6% 4.1% 3.9% 3.2% 3.5% 3.3%

FY22 FY23

Underlying NPATA %

Worley - Full year results 2023 43

366
207 251 233 283 269

360

256 296 283
352 337

726

463
547 516

635 606

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY22
Proforma

FY23 FY23
Proforma

Underlying EBITA $m

H2

H1

Proforma

Proforma

Proforma

Worley - Full year results 2023 44

Calculation of EBITA%
excluding procurement

Underlying
EBITA margin
excluding
procurement

H1 FY23 H2 FY23 FY23

Aggregated revenue ($m) 5,202 5,726 10,928

Growth rate on pcp 21%

EBITA ($m) 283 352 635

Growth rate on pcp 16%

EBITA% 5.4% 6.1% 5.8%

Procurement revenue ($m)1 546 645 1,191

Growth rate on pcp 139%

Revenue excluding procurement
($m) 4,656 5,081 9,737

Growth rate on pcp 14%

EBITA% excluding procurement 6.1% 6.9% 6.5%

=
Underlying EBITA

aggregated revenue –
procurement revenue

1. Refers to procurement included in aggregated revenue.

Foreign exchange

Worley - Full year results 2023

9

5
3 2 1

(1) (4)

(11)

3

USD US Pegged CAD EGP MXN MAD NOK ARS Other

A
 $

m

Impact total EBITA (A$m)

45

(57)

5 7

FY21 FY22 FY23

A
 $

m

Group EBITA FX Translation impact

Cash conversion was 86.6%, adjusted to include
working capital recovery for the 1-month post-
completion of the North American turnaround and
maintenance business divestment ($43m) and